
 

PREPARED BY: Lisa Velasco 
 Human Resources Director 
   
 

Reviewed by: Town Manager, Assistant Town Manager, Town Attorney, and Finance Director 
   
 

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 ● (408) 354-6832 
www.losgatosca.gov 

TOWN OF LOS GATOS                                          

COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

MEETING DATE: 12/03/2019 

ITEM NO: 14 

ADDENDUM 

  

 

   

 

DATE:   November 18, 2019 

TO: Mayor and Town Council 

FROM: Lisa Velasco, Human Resources Director 

SUBJECT: Approve an Amendment to the Employment Agreement Between the Town 
of Los Gatos and the Town Manager and Authorize Salary and Benefits 
Budget Adjustments in the Amount of $15,267 from Estimates Available FY 
2019/20 Operating Revenues 

 

DISCUSSION: 

Staff received public comment (Attachment 1) after the distribution of the staff report, and 
before 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday, December 3, 2019. 
 
 
Attachments previously received with the Staff Report: 
1. Amendment to the Employment Agreement – Town Manager 
2. Salary Schedule for Town Council and Management  
 
Attachment received with this Addendum: 
3. Public Comment received after distribution of the staff report and before 11 a.m. on 

December 3, 2019 
 
 


